

**No. 22-50775**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST  
CHURCH; ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AUSTIN, SOUTHWEST, AND  
TEXOMA; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT;  
TEXAS IMPACT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF  
TEXAS; TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL EDUCATION;  
JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VELAZQUEZ INSTITUTE;  
JAMES LEWIN; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY  
OF STATE; WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

**Consolidated with**  
**No.: 22-50777**

---

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL  
RUTLEDGE,,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOV-  
ERNOR OF TEXAS; JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF STATE OF TEXAS; WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INCORPORATED; HOUSTON  
AREA URBAN LEAGUE, THE ARC OF TEXAS; JEFFREY LAMAR  
CLEMMONS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, JR., IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL  
RUTLEDGE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF  
TEXAS; JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS  
SECRETARY OF STATE; WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, JR., IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

**Consolidated with  
No.: 22-50778**

---

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; ET AL,  
*Plaintiffs*

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR  
OF TEXAS; ET AL,  
*Defendants,*

---

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS; REVUP-TEXAS; WORKERS DEFENSE ACTION FUND,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

Houston Area Urban League, Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc., The Arc of Texas,  
and Jeffrey Clemmons (“HAUL Plaintiffs”)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Plaintiffs Challenge S.B. 1, which the Texas Legislature Tasked the Secretary of State and Attorney General with Enforcing.....	4
II. The District Court Largely Denies State Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, Finding Plaintiffs Alleged a Requisite Connection to Enforcement for the Secretary of State and Attorney General.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. This Court Should Dismiss This Appeal For Lack Of Jurisdiction. ....	17
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because State Defendants’ Sovereign Immunity Defense Cannot Apply to Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims.....	18
B. State Defendants’ Standing Arguments Are Not Reviewable Under the Collateral Order Doctrine. ....	23
II. State Defendants are Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity. ....	26
A. Congress Unequivocally Abrogated State Sovereign Immunity as to All of Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims.....	26
B. Recent Supreme Court Precedent Confirms that <i>Ex parte Young</i> ’s Exception to Sovereign Immunity Applies to Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims.....	29
1. The District Court correctly found that State Defendants have more than the requisite enforcement responsibility needed to apply the <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception. ....	31
a. The Attorney General.....	33
b. The Secretary of State .....	37

2.	Defendants have already relayed the demonstrated willingness to enforce S.B. 1 necessary for <i>Ex parte Young</i> to apply.....	40
3.	The prosecutorial authority of local officials does not diminish the enforcement authority of State Defendants. ....	43
C.	Accepting State Defendants’ Sovereign Immunity Claims Would Leave No Proper Defendant Responsible for S.B. 1’s Enforcement. ....	44
III.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Standing to Pursue Their Claims. ....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama State Conference of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , <a href="#"><u>949 F.3d 647</u></a> (11th Cir. 2020) .....	28, 29
<i>Alabama v. Alabama State Conference of NAACP</i> , <a href="#"><u>141 S. Ct. 2618</u></a> (2021).....	28
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , <a href="#"><u>290 F.3d 178</u></a> (4th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>BancPass, Inc. v. Highway Toll Admin., L.L.C.</i> , <a href="#"><u>863 F.3d 391</u></a> (5th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 22
<i>Burns-Vidlak ex rel. Burns v. Chandler</i> , <a href="#"><u>165 F.3d 1257</u></a> (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>California v. Texas</i> , <a href="#"><u>141 S. Ct. 2104</u></a> (2021).....	47, 48
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , <a href="#"><u>324 U.S. 229</u></a> (1945).....	23
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , <a href="#"><u>943 F.3d 993</u></a> (5th Cir. 2019) .....	30, 42, 47
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , <a href="#"><u>461 U.S. 95</u></a> (1983).....	23
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , <a href="#"><u>337 U.S. 541</u></a> (1949).....	18
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , <a href="#"><u>844 F.3d 517</u></a> (5th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Cutler v. Stephen F. Austin State University</i> , <a href="#"><u>767 F.3d 462</u></a> (5th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , <a href="#"><u>793 F.3d 479</u></a> (5th Cir. 2015) .....	18

*Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof*,  
241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001) .....16

*Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.*,  
511 U.S. 863 (1994).....18

*Espinal-Dominguez v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico*,  
352 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2003).....20

*Ex parte New York*,  
256 U.S. 490 (1921).....20

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....*passim*

*Freyre v. Chronister*,  
910 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2018) .....24

*Fusilier v. Landry*,  
963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020) .....28

*Matter of Green County Hospital*,  
835 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1988) .....24

*Gross v. City of Grand Prairie*,  
209 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2000) .....28

*Hall v. Hall*,  
138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....17

*In re Abbott*,  
956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) .....40, 41

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) .....29, 30

*Louisiana ACORN Fair Housing v. LeBlanc*,  
211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000) .....46

*Loupe v. O’Bannon*,  
824 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016) .....17



*Mercer v. Magnant*,  
40 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994) .....20

*Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott*,  
977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020) .....28

*Microsoft Corp. v. Baker*,  
137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....24

*Mixon v. State of Ohio*,  
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....28

*Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter*,  
558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 2, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24

*Morris v. Livingston*,  
739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) .....31, 41

*Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia*,  
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....29

*NiGen Biotceh, L.L.C. v. Paxton*,  
804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015) .....36, 38, 55, 57

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....41

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
2022 WL 2019295 (W.D. Tex. June 6, 2022) .....11

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....46

*Pace v. Bogalusa City School Board*,  
403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) .....27

*Paxton v. Longoria*,  
646 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. 2022) .....42

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....45

*Physician Hospitals of America v. Sebelius*,  
691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012) .....46

*Pickett v. Texas Tech University Health. Sciences Center*,  
37 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022) .....24

*Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips*,  
24 F.4th 442 (5th Cir. 2022) .....18, 19, 22

*Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.*,  
506 U.S. 139 (1993).....19, 20, 21

*Shanks v. AlliedSignal, Inc.*,  
169 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 1999) .....29

*Shanks v. City of Dallas, Texas*,  
752 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1985) .....21

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....40

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....45, 46

*State v. Stephens*,  
2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec.15, 2021).....35

*Summit Medical Associates v. Pryor*,  
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) .....24, 25, 26

*Swint v. Chambers County Com’n*,  
514 U.S. 35 (1995).....18, 25, 26

*Taylor v. Waters*,  
81 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1996) .....26

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....27

*Texas Alliance for Retired Americans v. Scott*,  
28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) .....16, 38, 39, 43

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) .....*passim*

*Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
563 U.S. 247 (2011).....33

*Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson*,  
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....*passim*

*Wooten v. Roach*,  
964 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2020) .....16, 17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....15, 17 25

52 U.S.C. §§ 10302(a)-(c).....29

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.....*passim*

Election Protection and Integrity Act of 2021, S.B. 1, 87th Leg. 2d  
 C.S. (2021) “S.B. 1” .....*passim*

Rehabilitation Act of 1973.....*passim*

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 Section 504.....5, 10, 27, 38

Texas Election Code § 1.0015 .....4

Texas Election Code § 16.0332 .....5

Texas Election Code § 16.0332(d).....5, 10, 49

Texas Election Code § 16.0332(e).....10

Texas Election Code § 18.065 .....5

Texas Election Code § 18.065(a).....10

Texas Election Code § 18.065(e).....49, 50

Texas Election Code § 18.065(i) .....5

Texas Election Code § 18.068 .....5

[Texas Election Code § 18.068\(a\)](#).....49

[Texas Election Code § 31.001\(a\)](#).....46, 48

[Texas Election Code § 31.002](#) .....7

[Texas Election Code § 31.002\(a\)](#).....13

[Texas Election Code § 31.004\(a\)](#).....46, [47](#)

[Texas Election Code § 31.005\(a\)](#).....47

[Texas Election Code §§ 31.006](#) .....39

[Texas Election Code § 31.006\(a\)](#).....7, 19, 12, 13, 14, 34

[Texas Election Code § 31.012\(d\)](#).....6

[Texas Election Code § 31.129](#) .....5, 6, 7, 8, 9

[Texas Election Code § 31.129\(b\)](#).....34, 47

[Texas Election Code § 31.129\(c\)](#).....39

[Texas Election Code § 32.075\(g\)](#).....6

[Texas Election Code § 32.111\(a\)\(1\)](#) .....47

[Texas Election Code § 33.008](#) .....12

[Texas Election Code § 33.051\(g\)](#).....6, [7](#)

[Texas Election Code § 33.056](#) .....6

[Texas Election Code § 33.061](#) .....6, [7](#)

[Texas Election Code § 34.005\(a\)](#).....12

[Texas Election Code § 43.031](#) .....6

[Texas Election Code § 43.031\(b\)](#).....50

[Texas Election Code §63.034](#) .....8

[Texas Election Code §64.009\(e\)](#).....8

[Texas Election Code § 64.009\(h\)](#).....50

[Texas Election Code § 64.0322](#) .....8

[Texas Election Code § 64.0322\(a\)](#).....50

[Texas Election Code § 64.0322\(b\)](#).....8, 50

[Texas Election Code § 66.004](#) .....6, 11, 50

[Texas Election Code § 82.003](#) .....32

[Texas Election Code § 84.002](#) .....7

[Texas Election Code § 84.011\(a\)](#).....7

[Texas Election Code § 84.035](#) .....7

[Texas Election Code § 85.005](#) .....6

[Texas Election Code § 85.005\(a\)](#).....50

[Texas Election Code § 85.006\(b\)](#) .....6

[Texas Election Code § 85.006\(e\)](#).....50

[Texas Election Code § 85.061\(a\)](#).....6, 50

[Texas Election Code § 85.062](#) .....6

[Texas Election Code § 85.062\(b\)](#).....50

[Texas Election Code § 86.001](#) .....7

[Texas Election Code § 86.006](#) .....7

[Texas Election Code § 86.010](#) .....8

[Texas Election Code § 86.013](#) .....8

[Texas Election Code § 86.015\(c\)](#).....7

[Texas Election Code § 87.041](#) .....39

[Texas Election Code § 87.0271\(f\)](#) .....13

Texas Election Code § 124.002(c).....6

Texas Election Code § 273.001 .....37

Texas Election Code § 273.021 .....7, 8, 9, 37, 47

Texas Election Code § 276.004(b).....8

Texas Election Code § 276.016 .....42

Texas Election Code § 276.019 .....9

U.S. Constitution.....*passim*

United States Constitution First Amendment .....5, 40

United States Constitution Eleventh Amendment .....19, 20, 25, 26

United States Constitution Fifteenth Amendment .....5, 29

United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment .....5, 29, 40

Voting Rights Act of 1965 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Record on Appeal, Case No. 22-5077 .....*passim*

*The Proper Scope of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction in the Collateral  
Order Context*, 100 Yale L.J. 511 (1990).....25
